Memorandum @

Date: December 12, 2023

To: Honorable Chairman Oliver G. Gilbert, I1I Agenda Item No. 8(0)(8)
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

From: Daniela Levine Cava {fft((‘j.:,i. Kevwn ( ,'ch
Mayor

Subject:  Resolution Ratifying Change Order No. 1 to Contract S-943 for the Central District
Wastewater Treatment Plant (CDWWTP) Electrical Improvements — Substations 7A, 8A,
9A and 10A by Daniel O’Connell’s Sons, Inc.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The item seeks ratification of the action of the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee approving
Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. S-943 between Miami-Dade County and Daniel O’Connell’s Sons,
Inc. (the Contractor) for additional time required to complete the Central District Wastewater Treatment
Plant (CDWWTP) Electrical Improvements — Substations 7A, 8A, 9A and 10A. The Change Order
extends the Contract duration by 425 calendar days, from which 113 days were related to design
modifications and 312 days were needed for completion of record drawings after the County had already
taken beneficial use of the project. There is no fiscal impact to the County. Change Order No. 1 provides
for a non-compensable time extension.

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners (Board) ratify the action of the County Mayor
or County Mayor’s designee, approving Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. S-943. The Change Order
extends the Final Completion date from December 26, 2021 to February 24, 2023.

CONSENT DECREE PROJECT

Item 1 — Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. S-943, Project - CD 2.01(7) Electrical Improvements —
Substation 7A, 8A, 9A, and 10A is for an extension of 425 days to the Final Completion date with no
fiscal impact.

SCOPE
As shown on Exhibit A, which provides basic information about Change Order No. 1, the Project is in
District 7, which is represented by Commissioner Raquel A. Regalado.

DELEGATED AUTHORITY

The Contract was awarded pursuant to Section 2-8.2.12 of the Miami-Dade County Code related to the
Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department’s (WASD’s) Consent Decree and Capital Improvement
Program Acceleration Ordinance, which delegates authority to the County Mayor or County Mayor’s
designee to execute change orders that do not exceed ten percent of the base contract amount, subject to
ratification by the Board. Upon approval of this item, the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee shall
have the authority to carry out the terms in Change Order No. 1.

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE
There is no fiscal impact to the County. Change Order No. 1 provides for a non-compensable time
extension of 425 days.

MDCO001



Honorable Chairman Oliver G. Gilbert, Il
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 2

TRACK RECORD/MONITORING
WASD Deputy Director, Planning Regulatory Compliance and Capital Infrastructure, Marisela Aranguiz-
Cueto, P.E., will oversee the implementation of Change Order No. 1 to Contract S-943.

BACKGROUND

Contract S-943 was awarded to the Contractor on February 24, 2020, for the CDWWTP Electrical
Improvements — Substations 7A, 8A, 9A and 10A. The award was approved by the Board on June 2, 2020
via Resolution No. R-549-20. The total Contract awarded was $9,966,020.00 with 480-calendar days for
Substantial Completion, 540-calendar days for Final Completion, and a Contingency Time Allowance of
54 days.

The date of the Notice to Proceed was May 11, 2020, which established the Contract’s original Substantial
Completion Date as September 3, 2021 and the Contract’s original Final Completion Date as November
2,2021. During construction, WASD approved 54 calendar days of additional time through the Contract’s
Contingency Time Allowance, thereby revising the Substantial Completion date to October 27, 2021 and
the Final Completion date to December 26, 2021.

During construction, the Project experienced two (2) major incidents that impacted the Contract’s critical
path and resulted in the need for an additional 425-day time extension to the Contract.

1. Time Extension due to Additional Switchgears Design Modifications (113-Day Non-
Compensable Time Extension)
2. Delay of the Record Drawings Acceptance (312-Day Non-Compensable Time Extension)

SMALL BUSINESS ENTERPRISE MEASURES

On July 21, 2023, the Internal Services Department’s Small Business Development (SBD) Division
reviewed Contract S-943 for compliance with a 13.01 percent Small Business Enterprise — Construction
Services (SBE-Construction) goal, 3.02 percent Small Business Enterprise - Goods (SBE-Goods) goal,
the Responsible Wages and Benefits requirements, and applicable workforce programs. SBD determined

that Daniel O’Connell’s Sons, Inc. is in compliance. See the SBD memorandum, attached hereto as
Exhibit B.

A copy of Change Order No. 1 to Contract S-943 is attached hereto as Exhibit C.

Attachments

Jimmy Morales
Chief Operations Officer

MDCO002



T jo T 33ed

™
o
o
@)
a
=
1o0edW| |BISH OU Y}M
uoisualxa aw) Aep-gzy e (syooafoad
10} s1 J9piQ abueys syl 99129( JUasSU0)
Aoy 021196
eluIBUIA ul Kemasnes €202/v2/T0 |  .4300f01g) VoI
1932eqUBYLY 636€ uﬁm_o pung [emeuay | 00°020'996°6$ Aom_o "6 V8 VL Penuod
%20° uonajdwo unowy 3Joesuo -ejeda uol
je pajeso| jue|d Juswieal ] %¢C0°€ 13| J lajemalsepy |} V Pesjuo) uoISURIX® |esay -3u) ‘suos | suoneisqns | sve-s n
19)emalsepn JoLsIg - Spoon-39gs |eul ‘sabieyn paisnipy awn Aep-szb v §|]2UU0,0 suaw | oN 1en -3nJ3suo0) .
[eJ3u8) 3y} UIYHM pdjedo| | %»TQ'ET - uoll | 020Z/IT/S0 | uonIdUU0D ‘00°020996'6$ .A 0¢) |onbey) | oiue o. -anosduw| -uo3 'ss220.4d
VOl pue v6 ‘V8 ‘V. -nJisu0)-3gS | :ajeq uers | 191EMOlISEBM junowy L : S pig
suonejsgng Joy sbuipiing paadsoud ‘PIos enuo) [euisio PUISIa 1821 a 3 Awno)
uoljeisgns |eo11}09|d Mau o1aopoN | SPUOE enuaAdy (£)to'z@d
J9N1)su0d 0} Auessasau ) dSVM ‘spuog
juawdinba |je pue ‘1oqe| aNuUaAdYy
lle ‘sjeajew Buiysiuiny AdSVM 2ining
JO s)sIsuo9 jaafoud siyj
:O_un_._umwﬁ 19p410 wwcmr_u 9leq pu3 "1s3 inowy swil °N wo_>._.
o [ 3 [
sainseap (sJoainos Supun; Penuo) paisnipy ( 1d9piQ asueyy PLIsIa papiemy aweN aloid | Pesnuo) o
uonduasaq 1aloid joul PERE Jied . junowy junowy wwod _— waloid "ON "wIjos
RIS 19704d 4214 UE)S "153 Pesnuo) jeuiSuo | Japlo a8ueyd wenuo) | joadAy

80UBUIPIO 8]BISI822Y SV 84l Aq pazioyiny siapiO abueyn/sjuswupusiy JO uonesiney

V 1qiyx4




Exhibit B

Memorandum %

Date: July 21, 2023
To: Roy Coley, Director

Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department
From: Gary T. Hartfield, Director

Small Business Development Divisio
Internal Services Department

Subject: Project No. S-943, CD 2.01(7) Electrical Improvements- Substations 7A,8A, 9A,10A -
Change Order No. 1

Change Order No. 1 to Project No. $-943, CD 2.01(7) Electrical Improvements- Substations 7A, 8A,
9A,10A was reviewed for application of Small Business Enterprise (SBE) measures. The Change Order
is for a non-compensatory time extension as such the SBE measures remain the same.

The project was reviewed for compliance with the 13.01% Small Business Enterprise - Construction
Services (SBE-Construction) and 3.02% Small Business Enterprise - Goods (SBE-Goods) goals, the
Responsible Wages and Benefits requirements and applicable workforce programs. Resolution No. R-
1001-15 requires County contracts with small business measures meet at least 85 percent of the smaill
business goals applicable to the portion(s) of the contract work performed to date before a change
order or contract amendment is considered for Board approval. Resolution R-525-17 exempted
change orders or amendments for non-compensatory time extensions from this requirement. Change
Order No. 1 is for a time extension only, as such R-1001-15 does not apply.

The prime, Daniel O'Connell's Sons, Inc. (DOC), has performed $6,653,991 to date requiring $865,684
for compliance with the 13.01% SBE-Construction goal and $200,950 for compliance with the 3.02%
SBE-Goods goal. The SBE-Construction subcontractors have been paid $1,057436 and the SBE-
Goods vendor has performed/requisition $330,015 in compliance with the goals applicable to the work
performed to date.

The prime and its subcontractors are in compliance with the Responsible Wages and Benefits, 10%
Community Workforce goal, Residents First Training and Employment Program and Employ Miami-
Dade Program. For additional information, please contact Alice Hidalgo-Gato, SBD Section Chief, at
305-375-3153,

¢: Marisela Aranguiz, Deputy Director, WASD
Juan Curiel, Chief, Assistant Director, Utility Construction, WASD
Laura Verdaguer, Legislative and Municipal Affairs Manager, WASD
Margaret Moss, Chief, Small Business Initiatives, WASD
Edith Brown, Chief, Contract Compliance Division, WASD
Donna Palmer, SPA 1, WASD
$BD Section Chiefs, 1ISD

MDCO004



g ¥ OFFICIAL FILE COPY
EXhlbIt C CLERK OF THE BOARD
OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
WATER AND SEWER '@:ﬂ'ﬁ'ﬁa
CHANGE ORDER TO ORIGINAL CONTRACT

CHANGE ORDERNO: CONTRACT NO: §:943 DATE: 72042023
PRQJECT MITLE: €D 2.01{7) Elactice! improvements — Substations 7A, 8A, 9A, 10A
TO CONTRACTOR:  Danial O'Connelf's Sons, inc. 2099 NE 197 SL, St 906 Aventura, FL 33180

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUESTED TO MAKE THE FOLLOWNG CHANGES IN THE PLANG AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THIS PROJECTAND TO
PERFORM THE WORK ACCORDINGLY BUBJECT TO ALL CONTRACT STIPULATIONS AND COVENANTS.

mm Change Order No~ 13 en extension of ime requinad for addlional design of electricll modifications discovered during the
construction phass and 1o accommodate the me required for approval of the Final Project Record Drawing, This project
was succeashully compiated on Febvuary 24, 2023, undet budgel wath more than $500,000 in unutiized funds

Monetary Justificstion; There is no money included with this chenge.

Bma Jiatificption: - Contract S-043 was awarded to Danial 0'Connel’'s Sons ("Contractor”) o February 24. 2020, for the Congent Decree (CO)

2.01(7) Cenisal District Wastowater Treatment Plani (COWWTP) Elncirical improvements — Subsiabons TA, 8A, 8A
and 10A (the “Praject’). The sward was approved by the Board County Commissionass (the “Board’) on Juna 2 2020, va
Resolution No, R-549-20. The to (Cantinued balow)

This mmmmmommummdmm-m.mjwmMpwmm;wnmnmmaw
costs for modifications or changes In ssquencs of work to be performad, delays, fascheddlng, disruption, extended direct overhead of general
overheed, sccelefation, material or other sscatation which include wages and other mpact coste-

Contrector hereby waives, rolouses, and acquits Mismi-Dads County of and all for cloims, additional costs, and 8
requasts for additions] ims Mdmndhmwmm%mmuhwmﬂwmbm &
Including sxecition of thiv change ofder.

SUMMARY OF CONTRACT AMOUNT / TIME

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT. - - eoemenrananns S~ S avn e $9,006,020.00
COST OF CHANGES PREVIOUSLY ORDERED- « < - +=cnvoemnveemmsansmanrmnnnnnsasnsnscsmrmesronnmssnanns $0.00
ADJUSTED CONTRAGT AMOUNT PRIOR TO THIE CHANGE- ---e-asnmmsmosanccoeoommasea samramasss o $0,968,020,00
COST OF CHANGES WITH THIS DOGUMENT - < - e varsmmmmaeseanmmmoeemsmmsn o cesmeeea o s foiZues S $0.00
ADJUSTED CONTRACT AMOUNT INCLUDING THIS CHANGE - cxnn - ma-mzsammecencncracssanes eeameeean S $0,966,020.00
PERCENT INCREASE WITH THIS CHANGE ... .- N — reeeremnnnaas —ann o
TOTAL PERCENT INCREASE TO DATE: s vs neessmssrromennssmmmsncanssenssmmassmmmnsmasasns smnntan tuarmvaens %
TIME. ORIGRNAL CONTRACT / PREVIOUS CHANGES / THIS CHANGE:- -+ - ---~~-=-+ o= S JOO— 540107425
CONTINGENCY TIME: ORIGINAL CONTRACT ! PREVIOUS GHANGES / THIS CHANGE = 541010
AQJUSTED DURATION INCLUDING THIS CHANGE -« - eerenouaan= J eeemmmecmaennnan 1019
CERTIFYING STATEMENT The Contractor cortiies tal the changes and supporting cost dats included is in its considered opinon necessary and

sccurate and that the pricas quoled are fair snd reasonable.

Organization : Dt Dz
Danist O'Connei’s Sons. Inc, a Gontractor jltp'
) | 8/7/23
Sumfy t’, Surety
Travelers Casualty and
Surety.Company of Amerca
This Name Date

Approved By.
{for legal oncy)

Approved By: Gunty Mayo:
Atasted By: Clork of the Roand

Time Justificstion: {Continued]
tat Conlmact #ward was $9,906.020.00 with 480-calendar days for Substantial Compietion of Existing Building, 540-colendar days for Final Completion, and 8
Contingency Tima Allowance of 54 days.

Tha date of the Notice to Procead was May 11, 2020. which estabiished the Contract’s ariginal Substantial Completion Onle as September 3, 2021, and the
Contract's odginal Final Compietion Oate as November 2, 2021,

Dmmm.mmmmws-wwmsmwuwmmmhmcmm-mwwmm.

MDCO005



thereby revising the Substantial Complebion date to October 27, 2021, and the Final Comgplation date to December 26, 2021,
The Projact experienced two (2) major incidents that impacted tha Contract’s crilical path and resuited in an additional 425-day time extension to the Coniract
1. Time Extension due to Additional Swilchgears Design Modifications (113-Day Non-Compensable Time Extension)

The Contract required the connect:an of two (2) existing Motor Control Centers (MCCs), No. 04 and No. 06, to a new electrical transformer and new
switchgears. As part of he Project, the power fead arrangement to the existing MCCs needed fo be confirmed in order to determine whether the MCCs had a
neutral bus bar; this lask could not be done pnor to the Project starting because the equipment was needed for continuity of operations at the COWWTP. The
power fesd arrangement review revealed discrepancies betwean the existing conditions of the MCCs and {he drawings attached to the Contract. Due o these
discrepancies, the original Switchgears design had omitted key componenis. The found omissions required electncal medifications to install an additional
nautral bus bar in the Switchgears, additional conductors and wires, addit onal cumrent and power Transformers for the existing MCCs, and a disconnect for
the air filtration unit 1o make the system functional. The time to perform the site visits, to provde revised drawings, and to prepare the revised submittal
impacted the schedule of the fabrication and delivery of two (2) Switchgears to the site; therefore, it 's considered a late design change.

Due to the required design changes, the switchgears fabrication duration impacted the origmal delivery date of February 11, 2021, and extended the actual
delivery date to June 17, 2021. This delay in delivery resulted n a 126-day delay to the critical path. 13 days were coverad through the Contract’s Time
Contingency Allowance, The rema:ning 113 days wil be approved through thvs Change Order.

2. Delay of the Record Drawings Acceptance (312-Day Non-Compensable Time Extension)

Project Final Acceptance requires the Coniraclor to provide Redline As-Built Drawings 1o the Enginear of Racord (“EOR"). The Redkne/As-Buill Drawings,
submitted by the Contractor on February 21, 2022, required multple revision cycles between the Conlraclor, Consent Decree Project Management /
Construction Management Team, EOR and WASD prior to Final Project Record Drawing submittal to WASD. On February 2, 2023, the Final Project Record
Drawings were approved by WASD, and on February 24, 2023, the physical copies were delivered and pracessed by the ECR. thereby compleling the Project
close-out requirements.

Due to the complexity of this Project, the revision and approval process of the F.nal Project Record Drawings took four {4) review cycles from March 7, 2022,
through February 24, 2023,

The Coniracior will be granted a 312-Day Non-Compsnsable tme extension through this Change Order.
Conclusion:

Change Order No. 1 to the Contract is for a total of 425-days, which extends the Contract’'s Substantial Completion Date by 113-days and the Final
Complstion Date by 425 days. The new Subslantial Completion is February 17, 2022, and the new Final Completion Date is February 24, 2023.

This Change Order is revecable if not ratified by the Board of Counly Commissloners. In the event the Board of County Commissioners does not ratify this
Change Order, the Contractor is not enlitled 1o lost profils of other consequential or ind rect damages; however, the Contractor is eligible for payment for any
work done prior to failure of ratification.

Time Jystification Declaration;
A time axtension is provided for additional work performed outside the scope of the original Contract that affects Lhe critical path schedule of the contracted
work or previously approved changes. Should addibonal work be required which does nol affect the critical path schadule, no time extension will be granted.
Should one ltem of addilional work run concurrent with another itern of additional work, only time not duplicated can be provided,

MDCO006



[ Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
_St. Paul Fire l_lni!ljdne Insurance Company

TRAVELERS]
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casuslly and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company. and
SL. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Compeny are corporations duly organized under the laws of the Siste of Conneclicut (herein
collectively celled the “Companies”), and that the Companles do hereby make, constitute and appoint Michaol E Waits of
WEST HARTFORD . Connecticut , thelr true and lawhil Aftomey(s}-inFact to sign, execute, seal and
acknowiedge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditionsl undertekings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behelf of
the Companies in thelr business of guaraniesing the fidaiity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or
guarantesing bonds and undertakings required of permitied in any actions or proceedings sllowed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument (o be signed, and their corparate saala to be hereto affixed, this 21st day of April,
2021.

State of Connecticut

By: _
City of Hartford 8s. Robert L. ~Sanior Vice President

On this the 21st day of Aprll, 2021, before me personally sppusred Robert L. Raney, who acknowiedged himself to be the Senior
Vice President of each of the Companies, and thal he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the
purposes thersin contained by signing on behalf of said Companies by himself as a duly authorized officer.

e E ¥

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | hereunto set my nand and official seal
My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2020

“ " Anna P. Nowik, Notary Public

This Power of Altomay is granted under and by the authority of the fallowing resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of each of
the Companies, which resclutions are now in full force and effact, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chaimman, the President, any Vice Chaimman, eny Executive Vice Presiden!, any Senior Vice Presideni, sny Vice
President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporste Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint
Attomeys-in-Faci and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may giva such appointea such authorily as his or her catificate of authority
may prescribe lo sign with the Company’s name and seal with the Company’s saal bonds, recognizences, contracts of indemnity, and other writings
obligatory in the nature of & bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any lime may
remove any such appointse and revoke the power given him or her, and itis

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, sny Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or
any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing suthosity to one or more officers of employees of this Company, provided
that each sududohgationisinwﬂﬁwandacopyﬂmuoﬂsmedinmaoﬁlmnlme&ommy:andms

FURTHER RESOLVED, thet any bond, recognizance, coniract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance,
or conditiona! undartaking shall be valid end binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Execulive
Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Sacond Vice Presideni, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the
Cosporate Secralary or any Assistant Secretary and duly aftested and sesled with the Company's seal by & Secrelary or Assistant Secrelary;
or (b) duly executed (under seal. if required) by one or more Attomeys-inFact and Agenis pursuent o the power prescribed in his or her
cerfificate or their certificates of authority of by one or more Company officars pursuant o 8 writien delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Exacutive Vice President, any Senior Vice President,
any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be sffixed by facsimile to
any Power of Attomey or to any certificate releting thereto appointing Reskdent Vice Prusidents, Resident Assistant Secrelaries or Attomneys-in-
Fact for purposes only of executing end attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature theraof, and any such Power of
Aftorney or certificate baaring such facaimlle signatuwre or tacsimile seal shal be valid and binding upon the Company and sny such power 30 axscuted
am«ﬁﬁadbysudihmmneﬁgnﬂumandhmualmlbovaﬂdandbmdhgonmemn\panyhmeiumwmmpectloanybonuot
underslanding to which it Is attached.

i, Kovin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of each of the Companies, do hareby cerify thal the above and foregoing is &
true and comect copy of the Power of Attorey executed by aaid Companies, which remains in full force and effect.

Dated this 7th . 2023

Mo £ flgie

Kevin £. Hughes, Assibtant Secretary

To verify the suthenticity of this Power of Altornay, plessa cail us ot 1-800-421-3880.
Plaase refer to the above-named Attorney(s)-in-Fact and the detalis of the bond to which this Power of Attorney is attachad.

MDCO007



MEMORANDUM

(Revised)

TO: Honorable Chairman Oliver G. Gilbert, 111 DATE: December 12, 2023
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

FROM: @ Eoanon-Keenan SUBJECT: Agenda Item No. 8(0)(8)

County Attorney

Please note any items checked.

“3-Day Rule” for committees applicable if raised
6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing

4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public
hearing

Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without balancing budget
Budget required

Statement of fiscal impact required

Statement of social equity required

Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Mayor’s
report for public hearing

No committee review

Applicable legislation requires more than a majority vote (i.e., 2/3’s
present _ ,2/3 membership , 3/5°s , unanimous ____, CDMP
7 vote requirement per 2-116.1(3)(h) or (4)(c) ____, CDMP 2/3 vote
requirement per 2-116.1(3)(h) or (4)(c) ____, or CDMP 9 vote
requirement per 2-116.1(4)(c)(2) ) to approve

Current information regarding funding source, index code and available
balance, and available capacity (if debt is contemplated) required

MDCO008



Approved Mayor Agenda Item No. 8(O)(8)
Veto 12-12-23

Override

RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION RATIFYING ACTION BY THE COUNTY
MAYOR OR COUNTY MAYOR’S DESIGNEE RELATED TO
MIAMI-DADE WATER AND SEWER DEPARTMENT’S
CONSENT DECREE AND CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
PROGRAMS ACCELERATION ORDINANCE PURSUANT TO
SECTION 2-8.2.12 OF THE CODE OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,
FLORIDA SPECIFICALLY APPROVING CHANGE ORDER
NO. 1 TO CONTRACT S-943, PROJECT - CD 2.01(7)
ELECTRICAL IMPROVEMENTS — SUBSTATIONS 7A, 8A, 9A,
AND 10A, BETWEEN MIAMI-DADE COUNTY AND DANIEL
O’CONNELL’S SONS, INC. TO EXTEND THE CONTRACT
DURATION BY 425-DAYS; AND AUTHORIZING THE
COUNTY MAYOR OR COUNTY MAYOR’S DESIGNEE TO
EXERCISE THE PROVISIONS CONTAINED THEREIN

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying
memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that this Board ratifies the
action of the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee, as authorized by section 2-8.2.12 of the
Code of Miami-Dade County, specifically, approval of Change Order No. 1 to Contract S-943,
Project - CD 2.01(7) Electrical Improvements — Substations 7A, 8A, 9A, and 10A, between Miami-
Dade County and Daniel O’Connell’s Sons, Inc., to extend the Contract duration by 425 days; and
authorizes the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee to exercise the provisions contained in
Change Order No. 1, as further described in the accompanying memorandum and attachments
thereto. The solicitation documents and contract are kept on file with and are available upon

request from the Procurement Division of the Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department.

MDCO009



Agenda Item No. 8(O)(8)
Page No. 2

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner
who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner
and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Oliver G. Gilbert, III, Chairman
Anthony Rodriguez, Vice Chairman

Marleine Bastien Juan Carlos Bermudez
Kevin Marino Cabrera Sen. René Garcia
Roberto J. Gonzalez Keon Hardemon
Danielle Cohen Higgins Eileen Higgins
Kionne L. McGhee Raquel A. Regalado
Micky Steinberg

The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 12 day
of December, 2023. This resolution shall become effective upon the earlier of (1) 10 days after
the date of its adoption unless vetoed by the County Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective
only upon an override by this Board, or (2) approval by the County Mayor of this Resolution and
the filing of this approval with the Clerk of the Board.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

BY ITS BOARD OF

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

JUAN FERNANDEZ-BARQUIN, CLERK

By:
Deputy Clerk

Approved by County Attorney as SE D
to form and legal sufficiency. ——s

Sarah E. Davis

MDCO010



	ADP33B4.tmp
	Sheet1




